coverage for the full value of equipment, goods, products and materials to be 
incorporated into the Work with such coverage to apply during transportation from 
Contractor's plant, factory or distribution centre to the location for delivery, with a 
maximum deductible of Canadian twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

(h) Subcontractors 

Contractor is required to ensure that each of the Subcontractors provides insurance 
similar to the foregoing, as well as insurance which: 

(i) is required by Applicable Laws; or 

(ii) is reasonably appropriate in respect of the Work to be performed.

[...]

20.3 Contractor shall be responsible for deductibles under the Construction All Risk (CAR) policy 
of Canadian two million dollars ($2,000,000.00), under the wrap-up liability policy of 
Canadian one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00), under the pollution liability pol icy of 
Canadian two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), up to a maximum of five 
percent (5%) of the Contract Price for any one claim, provided that : 

(i) Contractor shall not be responsible for deductibles arising from claims for damage 
or loss caused by earthquake; 

(ii) Contractor shall not be responsible for deductibles arising from claims for damage